as a result of the conversion of Class A Shares into Class B Shares (see limb (ii) of Note (4) above); and (iii)
the Offering expenses (€28.6 million, excluding VAT and assuming payment of the maximum amount of the
incentive fee to the Underwriters) payable by the Company are paid in full (see “Plan of Distribution—Offering
expenses”).

(7) Calculated under the assumption that the total share premium that will result from the Minority Shareholders
Share Capital Increases amounts to €419 million (the share premium of the New Minority Shareholders Shares
has been calculated by deducting from each New Minority Shareholders Share its nominal value of €0.06 per
Class B Share). In addition, our “Other reserves” will increase by €170.0 million as a result of the reduction of
our liabilities from business combination by €1,027 million as a result of the Minority Shareholders
Transactions.

107

Indebtedness

The table below sets forth the liquidity and financing sources in our consolidated balance sheet:

As of
January 31,

2024

historical(1)

Offering
adjustments

Minority
Shareholders
Transactions
adjustments

Dividend
distribution

As of
January 31,

2024, as
adjusted

  (€ millions)

(A) Cash .....   398.4  113.2(2)  —  —  511.6

(B) Cash equivalents .....   100.6  —  —  —  100.6

(C) Other current financial
assets ..... 

 98.0  —  —  —  98.0

(D) Liquidity (A)+(B)+(C)  597.0  113.2  —  —  710.2

(E) Current financial debt
(including debt instruments
but excluding current
portion of non-current
financial debt) ..... 

 68.7(3)  (621.8)(4)  435.7(5)  186.1(6)  68.7

(F) Current portion of non-
current debt ..... 

 279.4  (279.4)(7)  —  —  —

(G) Current financial
indebtedness (E)+(F) ..... 

 348.1  (901.2)  435.7  186.1  68.7

(H) Net current financial
indebtedness (G)-(D) ..... 

 (248.9)  (1,014.4)  435.7  186.1  (641.5)

(I) Non-current financial
debt (excluding current
portion and debt
instruments) ..... 

 1,783.9  —  —  —  1,783.9

(J) Debt instruments .....   —  —  —  —  —

(K) Non-current trade and
other payables ..... 

 —  —  —  —  —

(L) Non-current financial
indebtedness (I)+(J)+(K)..

 1,783.9  —  —  —  1,783.9

(M) Total net financial
indebtedness (H)+(L) ..... 

 1,535.0  (1,014.4)  435.7  186.1  1,142.4

__________

Notes: —

(1) The impact of the total cash consideration paid in connection with the Dr. Barbara Sturm Acquisition (€291.1
million funded with available cash from bank borrowings entered into in 2023) is recorded in this column
because this transaction was completed in January 2024.

(2) Calculated under the following assumptions: (i) we raise the New Gross Proceeds; (ii) the Offering expenses
(€28.6 million, excluding VAT and assuming payment of the maximum amount of the incentive fee to the
Underwriters) payable by us are paid in full (see “Plan of Distribution—Offering expenses”); and (iii) we use